Hematologically Important Mutations: The Autosomal Recessive
Forms of Chronic Granulomatous Disease
Submitted 11/21/96
(communicated by Ernest Beutler, M.D. 11/22/96)
Andrew R. Cross1, John T. Curnutte2, Paul G. Heyworth1
Mutations in the genes encoding the phago-
cyte NADPH oxidase components p47-phox, p67-
phoxand p22-phoxcause the auto-somal recessive

whether the protein is absent (°), diminished (2) or
normal (1) based on immunoblot analysis. The
cDNAnucleotide numbering system we have used
follows the convention that11 is theAof theATG
initiator codon. This differs from the numbering of
the GenBank sequences; for p22-phox(GenBank
accession nos. M21186 and J03774) subtract 28
from the GenBank sequence number to make the
initiator A 11; for p67-phox (accession no.
M32011) subtract 67 from the GenBank number-
ing; and for p47-phox (GenBank accession nos.
1 The Scripps Research Institute, Department of Molecular and Experimental Medicine, 10550 North Torrey Pines Road, La Jolla, CA 92037.
2 Immunology Department, Genentech, Inc., 460 Point San Bruno Blvd., South San Francisco, CA 94080.
Reprint requests to: Paul G. Heyworth, The Scripps Research Institute, Department of Molecular and Experimental Medicine, CAL-1, 10550 North Torrey
Pines Road, La Jolla, CA 92037, phone (619) 784-7609, fax (619) 784-7650, email: heyworth@scripps.edu
Blood Cells, Molecules, and Diseases (1996) 22(22) Nov 30: 268–270 A.R. Cross, et al.
Published byAcademic Press TheBloodCells Foundation, La Jolla, California USA
Established by Springer-Verlag, Inc. in 1975 ISSNNo. 1079-9796
268
BCMD 0109
M25665 and M26193) subtract 12 from the Gen-
Bank numbering.
Keywords: chronic granulomatous disease, mutation, phagocytes, neutro-
phils, autosomal recessive, NADPH oxidase, p67-phox, p47-phox, p22-
phox
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Supported by National Institutes of Health Grants
AI24838 and CA68276.
REFERENCES
1. Cross AR, Curnutte JT, Rae J, Heyworth PG. Hemato-
logically important mutations: X-linked chronic granu-
lomatous disease.Blood Cells Mol Dis 22:90-95,
1996.
2. Casimir CM, Bu-Ghanim HN, RodawayARF, Bentley
DL, Rowe P, Segal AW. Autosomal recessive chronic
granulomatous disease caused by deletion at a dinucleo-
tide repeat.Proc Natl Acad Sci USA88:2753-2757,
1991.
Table 1. Mutations in the Gene for p22-phox
cDNANucleotide Change Mutation Amino Acid Change CGD Type Reference
.10 kb deletion NA A22° (11)
158 A= T missense 53 Glu= Val A22° (12)
G between 166 C and 172 A insertion frameshift A22° (12)
244 C deletion frameshift A22° (11)
269 G= A missense 90 Arg= Gln A22° (11, 13)
281 A= G missense 94 His= Argh A22° (13)
58 intron 4 gt= at splice site del. exon 4 A22° (13)
354 C= A missense 118 Ser= Arg A22° (11)
58 intron 5 gt= ct splice site del. exon 5 A22° (5)
467 C= A missense 156 Pro= Gln A221 (14)
Table 2. Mutations in the Gene for p67-phox
cDNANucleotide Change Mutation Amino Acid Change CGD Type Reference
170–172 AGA or 171–173 GAA or 172–174 AAG deletion 58 Lys A672 * (15, 16)
233 G= A missense 78 Gly= Glu A67° (17)
58 intron 3 gt= gc splice site del. exon 3 A67° (18)
AG after 397 A (or 399 G) insertion frameshift A67° (19)
58 intron 9 gt= at splice site del. exon 8 and 9 A67° (20)
* Patient is heterozygous for this mutation and an undefined deletion of 11–13 kb in the other allele.
Table 3. Mutations in the Gene for p47-phox